

No. 141, Original

In the

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES



STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO AND

STATE OF COLORADO,

Defendants.



OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MASTER



**JOINT BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NEW MEXICO PECAN GROWERS AND THE
SOUTHERN RIO GRANDE DIVERSIFIED CROP FARMERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT
OF STATE OF NEW MEXICO AND IN RESPONSE TO THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**



TESSA DAVIDSON*

**Counsel of Record*

DAVIDSON LAW FIRM, LLC

4206 Corrales Road

P.O. Box 2240

Corrales, New Mexico 87048-2240

(505) 792-3636

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

New Mexico Pecan Growers

and

ARNOLD J. OLSEN*

**Counsel of Record*

HENNINGHAUSEN OLSEN & McCREA LLP

P.O. Box 1415

Roswell, New Mexico 88202-1415

(575) 624-2463

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Southern Rio

Grande Diversified Crop Farmers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE UNITED STATES FAILS TO ESTABLISH UNDISPUTED FACTS TO SUPPORT ITS REQUESTED DECLARATORY RELIEF AND PERMANENT INJUNCTION	4
A. New Mexico’s Compact Apportionment Below Elephant Butte is Not Quantified by the Data in the Joint Investigation	7
1. The Joint Investigation Confirms the Variability of Irrigation Demands	7
2. The Joint Investigation cannot be used to collaterally attack the LRG Adjudication court’s final determination of irrigation water requirements	10
B. The United States Cannot Deny the Downstream Contracts Informed the Compacting States	12
1. The Downstream Contracts, Reclamation law and New Mexico law all work in harmony with the Compact	15
2. The 2008 Operating Agreement is Not in Harmony with the Downstream Contracts and the Compact	18
II. THE UNITED STATES FAILS TO ESTABLISH THE NEED FOR A PERMANENT INJUNCTION AGAINST NEW MEXICO	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Connecticut v. Massachusetts</i> , 282 U.S. 660 (1931)	3
<i>Ickes v. Fox</i> , 300 U.S. 82 (1937)	15, 17
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 574 U.S. 445 (2015)	3, 22, 23
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 563 U.S. 368 (2011)	10, 16
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945)	17
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 507 U.S. 584 (1993)	3
<i>State ex rel. Off. of State Engr. v. Lewis</i> , 150 P.3d 375 (N.M. App. 2006)	19
<i>Tarrant Regional Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. 416 (2013)	15
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983)	3
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 138 S. Ct. 954 (2018)	9, 13, 15
<i>Yeo v. Tweedy</i> , 286 P. 970 (N.M. 1929)	16
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
N.M. Const. art. XVI § 3	16
STATUTES	
Rio Grande Compact Act of May 31, 1939, ch. 155, 53 Stat. 785	1, 7, 9
43 U.S.C. § 666	10
43 U.S.C. § 372	16
43 U.S.C. § 383	16

NMSA 1978 § 72-4-19	16
NMSA 1978 § 72-5-23	16
NMSA 1978 § 72-12-3	12
NMSA 1978 § 73-10-16	17, 19
NMSA 1978 §§ 73–10–1 to –50.....	16
NMSA 1978 § 75-1-2	16

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	3
--------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>New Mexico v. Elephant Butte Irr. Dist., No. CV-96-888</i> (Stream System Issue SS-97-101), 3d Jud. Dist. Ct., July 14, 2011	10, 11
<i>Texas v. New Mexico, No. 141</i> , Order of the Special Master (April 14, 2020)	6
